

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3730 OF 2025**

Safiya Ashraf Shaikh ...Applicant

Versus

Union of India & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr Jitesh Jadhav, for the Applicant.

Mr Yogesh Y Dabke, APP for the Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

DATED: 26th SEPTEMBER 2025

PC:-

1. At the request of Mr. Jitesh Jadhav, learned counsel appearing for the Applicant, stand over to **3rd November 2025.**

2. In the meantime, learned counsel for the Applicant to serve the Respondents.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)