

Prasad

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
BAIL APPLICATION NO.3730 OF 2025

Safiya Ashraf Shaikh ...Applicant
Versus
Union Of India and Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Onkar Wable a/w Abhijeet Yadav, for the Applicant.
Mr. S.K. Halwasia, Additional Public Prosecutor, for Respondent –
NCB.
Mr. Rishikesh M. Pethe, APP, for the State.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 9th MARCH, 2026.

PC:-

1. Issue notice to Respondents. Mr. Halwasia, learned APP, waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 – NCB and Mr. Pethe, learned APP, waives notice on behalf of Respondent – State.
2. Learned counsel for the Applicant seeks leave to file additional compilation of documents. Leave granted. Copy of the same be made available to the other side.
3. Stand over to **2nd April, 2026.**

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)